

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ ABDUL
MOHAMMED, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01856

AFSIN AKER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01926

CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02128

MORAA ASNATH KENNEDY, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02639

***GOMEZ* PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(781) 704-3897
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
Jane P. Bentrrott (*pro hac vice*)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
jane.bentrrott@justiceactioncenter.org

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)
Jordan Cunnings (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN MEXICO, S.C.
Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de Mexico, 11560
Telephone: (502) 314-8253
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
Justice Action Center Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
laboni@hoqlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
B. The No-Visa Policy.....	4
C. The COVID-19 Guidance	6
D. The Plaintiffs And The Diversity-Visa Class	6
E. Relevant Procedural History	8
1. The Complaint	8
2. The Preliminary Injunction.....	8
3. The Visa-Reservation And Class-Certification Order	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. “PRINCIPLES OF NONREVIEWABILITY” DO NOT APPLY.....	13
II. PLAINTIFFS AND THE DV-2020 CLASS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS.....	16
A. The No-Visa Policy Violates The APA	16
1. The INA Does Not Authorize Defendants’ No-Visa Policy.....	16
2. The No-Visa Policy Is Not Entitled To Deference	22
3. The No-Visa Policy Is Also Arbitrary And Capricious As Applied To The DV-2020 Plaintiffs And The DV-2020 Class	25
B. The COVID-19 Guidance Violates The APA As Applied To The DV- 2020 Plaintiffs And The DV-2020 Class	26
1. The Omission Of DV-2020 Applicants From “Mission-Critical” Visa Services Is Not Committed To Agency Discretion	26
2. The Omission Of DV-2020 Applicants From “Mission-Critical” Visa Services Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	32
C. Defendants’ Implementation Of The Proclamation’s “National Interest” Exception Violates The APA.....	34
1. Defendants’ Implementation Of The “National Interest” Exception Is Final Agency Action	34
2. Defendants’ Implementation Of The “National Interest” Exception Is Not Committed To Agency Discretion	36

3.	Defendants’ Implementation Of The “National Interest” Exception Is Arbitrary, Capricious, And Contrary To Law.....	37
D.	Defendants’ Application Of The Proclamations And The COVID-19 Guidance To The DV-2020 Plaintiffs And The DV-2020 Class Was Ultra Vires.....	38
E.	Defendants Unreasonably Delayed And Unlawfully Withheld Adjudication Of The DV-2020 Plaintiffs’ And Class Members’ Visa Applications	38
III.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL EQUITABLE RELIEF	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010)12

Almaqrami v. Pompeo,
933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019)3, 44

* *Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*,
967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)2, 27, 32, 36

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell,
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)44

* *In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United*,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)40, 43

Ashtari v. Pompeo,
2020 WL 6262093 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2020)31

Bagherian v. Pompeo,
442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)24

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.,
930 F. 2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)29

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)35

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986)16

Brock v. Pierce County,
476 U.S. 253 (1986)40

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)36

Center for Science in the Public Interest v. FDA,
74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014)40, 41

Checkosky v. S.E.C.,
139 F.3d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1998)37

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 578 (2000)23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	27
<i>Cottage Health Sys. v. Sebelius</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	16
* <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27, 29, 36
* <i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	14, 21, 22, 25, 26, 33
<i>Didban v. Pompeo</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020).....	24
<i>Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs' Beneficial Ass'n v. Mar. Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	20
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
* <i>Encuentro Del Canto Popular v. Christopher</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1360 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	17, 36, 37
<i>Farrell v. Tillerson</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24, 32
<i>Ghadami v. DHS</i> , 2020 WL 1308376 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2020)	24, 40
* <i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13-20, 22, 23, 25-28, 32, 33, 35, 38-45
* <i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 5861101 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020)	1, 6, 11, 12, 15, 41, 42, 44
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , No. 20-5292 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 14, 2021)	13
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	27, 28
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Jafari v. Pompeo</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020)	24
<i>Johnson v. Panetta</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013)	26
<i>Kangaroo v. Pompeo</i> , 2020 WL 4569341 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2020)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....	43
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	14
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	30
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	27
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	28
<i>Meina Xie v. Kerry</i> , 73 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
* <i>Milligan v. Pompeo</i> , 2020 WL 6799156 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2020).....	10, 13, 18, 19, 23, 24
* <i>Moghaddam v. Pompeo</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13, 24, 28, 31, 36
<i>N.R.D.C. v. E.P.A.</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. DHS</i> , 2020 WL 5847503 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Federal Emps. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	40, 43
<i>NRA of America, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
* <i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
* <i>Paunescu v. I.N.S.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	12, 44
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39, 40
* <i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
* <i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12, 13, 44
* <i>Przhebelskaya v. U.S.C.I.S.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	12, 44
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Imm. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	27, 29, 32, 36
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Sai v. DHS</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....	43
<i>Sarlak v. Pompeo</i> , 2020 WL 3082018 (D.D.C. Jun. 10, 2020).....	24
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	4
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dept of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17, 38, 43
* <i>Tate v. Pompeo</i> , 2021 WL 148394 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2021)	10, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32
* <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9, 10, 38, 39, 40
<i>Thomas v. Pompeo</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2020)	24, 31
* <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 38
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	40
<i>Vulupala v. Barr</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2020)	13
* <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31, 34, 36, 37
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	35
* <i>Young v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7319434 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020)	10, 18, 22, 24
Statutes and Rule	
* 5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	10, 30, 40, 43
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	14
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	27
5 U.S.C. § 704	16
* 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 29, 38, 40, 43, 44
* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	9, 22, 32, 38
* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16, 25, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....	14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	17, 23, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)-(c).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1151(e)	3, 30, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)(II)	3, 17, 25, 30, 36, 38, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1181.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	2, 17, 18, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(e)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1184.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A)	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1201(c)(1).....	3, 22, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)	2, 9, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24
* 8 U.S.C. § 1202(b).....	10, 17, 23, 24, 30, 36, 40, 43
* 8 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	17, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	14
22 U.S.C. § 2651a.....	30
22 U.S.C. § 2651a(a)(1).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	12
Regulations	
22 C.F.R. § 40.6.....	21
22 C.F.R. § 42.33	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.51(a).....	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.52(a)-(c).....	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.72(a).....	3, 25
22 C.F.R. § 42.73	4
Executive Actions	
74 Fed. Reg. 4,093 (2009)	24
76 Fed. Reg. 49,277 (2011)	23
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (2017)	23
85 Fed. Reg. 23,441 (2020)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 38,263 (2020)	5, 36
86 Fed. Reg. 417 (2020)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
136 Cong. Rec. H8629-02 (1990).....	31
9 FAM 302.2-3(C).a.	4
9 FAM 302.2-3(C).b.	4
9 FAM 502.6-4.....	3
9 FAM 502.6-4.c-d	31, 36, 40
9 FAM 504.1-2(c)	4
9 FAM 504.1-2(d).....	4
9 FAM 504.1-3.....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990).....	45
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, <i>Biden to rescind Trump’s pandemic-era limits on immigrant and work visas, top adviser says</i> , CBS News (Jan. 28, 2021)	5
U.S. Dep’t of State, Diversity Visa Program, DV 2019-2021: <i>Number of Entries During Each Online Registration Period by Region and Country of Chargeability</i>	3
